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Sector Musings
Divergent “Tsunami Twister” Curve Swells Again

The rate complex sold off again, with the short end of the curve
edging up as the Fed raised another 25bps in February, and
forwards hint at the next hike. Meanwhile, note/bond yields
rose by 30-60bps, making 2s/10s invert to -89bps at month-
end. The divergent front-vs.-back “tsunami twister” curve
continues to ravage valuations and funding costs. For
example, the 6mth part of the curve is currently the high point
at 5.17%, while the 10yr ended Feb. at 3.92% for a negative
125bps disparity. The twisted curve with localized vol
continues to make risk/reward value challenging; looks like
the market is going to have earn its money the old-fashioned
way with carry as king, and CRT floaters right now have
relatively big coupons, which may be getting bigger soon...

U.S. Treasury Curve - Month End History
"Tsunami Twister-Divergence Continues"
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02/28/2023 Index Rebalancing Update (continued)

CRTx® Agegregate Index

CRTx® RNI™ (Rolling New Issues) Age. Index

Feb 2023 CRTx® AGG Tot Ret +153 bps Feb 2023 CRTx® RN?LA::S +85 bps
Index Month-End Closing Value 170.53 Index Month-End Closing Value 178.39
Price Attribution +82 bps Price Attribution +21 bps
Paydown Attribution +5 bps Paydown Attribution 0 bps

Cpn Accr&Pmt Attribution +66 bps Cpn Accr&Pmt Attribution +64 bps

Writedown+int Shortfall Attribution -0.08 bps Writedown+int Shortfall Attribution +0 bps
Excess Return +118 bps Excess Return +51 bps

Volatility (Annualized) 1.36% Volatility (Annualized) 1.65%

UPB Paydown % 2.45% UPB Paydown % 0.50%

QTD Total Return 4.00% QTD Total Return 3.40%

YTD Total Return 4.00% YTD Total Return 3.40%

Asof2/28/2023 Asof2/28/2023

March 2023 Aggregate Basket (w/MoM A):

March 2023 Aggregate Basket (w/MoM A):

e Beg. UPB ($B): $50.87 -1.1% * Beg. UPB ($B): $16.11  -123%
e Beg. Market Value ($B): $50.67 -0.5% * Beg. Market Value ($B): $16.35  -11.6%
e Constituents: 327 +3 ¢ Constituents: 65 -5

¢ WAvg Constituent Value: 99.62  +0.61 pts * WAuvg Constituent Value: 101.54  +0.79 pts

® WAvg Constituent Coupon:  8.64% +14 bps

Index (+) Entries* & (-) Exits

(+) CAS 2023-R02 1M1/1M2/1B1/1B2

(-) STACR 2016-HQA1 M3 (Tender Retirement)

*1.40% of Beg. Index Market Value

CRTx® Mkt Val Breakdown: 3/2023 Basket

Deal Yr Aggregate| UMEZZ LMEZZ SUB Deal Yr Aggregate| UMEZZ LMEZZ SUB
All 100.1% 26.0% 28.6% 45.4% All 100.0% 56.3% 26.1% 17.6%
2023 2.8% 1.6% 0.8% 0.5% 2023 8.8% 4.9% 2.5% 1.4%
2022 39.9% 21.0% 10.3% 8.7% 2022 91.2% 51.4% 23.6% 16.2%
2021 22.7% 3.4% 7.8% 11.5% 2021 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2020 10.6% 0.0% 2.6% 8.0% 2020 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2019 6.3% 0.0% 0.5% 5.8% 2019 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2018 5.9% 0.0% 1.3% 4.6% 2018 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2017 4.9% 0.0% 1.4% 3.5% 2017 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2016 3.2% 0.0% 1.4% 1.8% 2016 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2015 2.1% 0.0% 1.0% 1.1% 2015 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
<=2014 1.7% 0.0% 1.7% 0.0% <=2014 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

® WAvg Constituent Coupon:  8.62% +24 bps

Index (+) Entries* & (-) Exits

(+) CAS 2023-R02 1M1/1M2/1B1/1B2

(-) CAS 2022-R02 2M1/2M2/2B1/2B2
(-) STACR 2022-DNA2 M1A/M1B/M2/B1/B2

*4.34% of Beg. Index Market Value

CRTx® RNI'™™ Mkt Val Breakdown: 3/2023 Basket
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02/28/2023 Index Rebalancing Update (continued)

Return Roundup

The CRTx® Aggregate posted a 1.53% total return
for February, the 4t month in row of positive gains
for the index. Benchmark GSE CRT was able to run
counter to the red seen in broader markets over
the month as a higher, more inverted curve helped
ravage stocks and fixed rates, while the latest
STACR tender, bull-flattening of the credit curve,
and a negative supply technical helped buoy CRT
sector performance.

02/28/2023

M/E RETURN ATTRIBUTION

Write-down
Retun Int Shorifall

-0.0002% -0.0006%| 1.53%

AGG| 0.82% -0.12% 0.78% 0.05%

UMEZZ| 0.18% -0.09% 0.61% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.0000%| 0.69%
LMEZZ| 0.37% -0.11% 0.69% 0.09% 0.0000% 0.0000%| 1.05%
0.06% -0.0004% -0.0013%

Write-down
Retun Int Shorifall

021% -0.12% 0.76% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.0000%
UMEZZ| 0.06% -0.10% 0.64% -0.01% 0.0000% 0.0000%| 0.59%
LMEZZ| 0.59% -0.12% 0.79% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.0000%| 1.26%

SUB| 0.14% -0.16% 1.08% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.0000%| 1.06%

Similar to IG/HY, February’s sector positive returns in
excess of carry benefitted from moderate spread
firming, particularly in B-designated classes and M2s,
as the lower part of the capital structure led the way.

The latest STACR tender gave some boost to aggregate
returns, with the offer taking out $989M in old
M3s/Bls at a premium to par, helping seasoned paper
outperform newer issues overall:

CRT=x® vs. RNI™ Index Returns as of Feb. 2023
e UMEZZ Index (M1 variants)

Index Rebalancing Metrics

The CRTx® March basket UPB drops -1.1% MoM to
$50.87B, with a total market value of $50.67B.
Constituent count rises to 327 securities from 125
deals as one class tenders out, while CAS 2023-R02
adds 4 tranches into the March 2023 Index basket.

Index Composition

For the March Index basket, composition shifts
incrementally more towards the “wings” of the CRT
credit curve, due in large part to the latest STACR
tender retiring a substantial amount of seasoned M3
and B1 paper (see Sector Supply):

CRTx® AGG Breakdown by Market Value (March
2023 basket):

26.0% 1 (vs 25.5% in Feb) - UMEZZ (M1/old M2s)
e 28.6% | (vs 29.3% in Feb) - LMEZZ (M2/old M3s)
45.4% 1 (vs 45.2% in Feb) - SUBs (B/B1/B2s)

The Index WAvg constituent cash market value
improved +0.61 points MoM to $99.62 (RNI™ AGG
+0.79 points to $101.54). Incrementally rising short
rates prodded LIBOR/SOFR resets up again,
increasing the Index-blended constituent coupon
+14bps to 8.64% and effective carry to ~77bps to next
reset.

March basket average life/duration to optional-
redemption edges out slightly to 3.36/2.67 years.

GSE CRT New Deal Pricing Margin & Orig. CE

o +0.69%/+ 0.59% MoM Feb
o +3.62%/+ 3.71% YoY Feb
e LMEZZ Index (M2s/M3s)

o + 1.05%/+ 1.26% MoM Feb
o +5.94%/+ 3.51% YoY Feb

e SUB Index (B1/B2/Bs)

o +2.32%/+ 1.06% MoM Feb
o +5.69%/+ 3.06% YoY Feb

This also contributed to February’s favorable supply
technicals, which saw a historically low issuance pace
(1 CAS deal at $709M), while normal paydowns
remained very low given the single-digit CPR
backdrop.

Close Pricing Margin (bps) / Original CE (% pts
oate Deal AL T |
2022
01/20 CAS 22-RO1 100/2.30 190/1.45( 315/0.85( 600/0.25
01/21 STACR 22-DNAI1 100/3.00 185/2.00| 250/1.25| 340/0.75| 710/0.25
02/09 CAS 22-R02 120/2.45 300/1.55| 450/0.90| 765/0.35

02/11 STACR 22-DNA2
03/18 STACR 22-HQA1

130/3.40 240/2.00
210/3.75 350/2.60

375/1.25 475/0.75| 850/0.25
525/1.25| 700/0.75| 1100/0.25

03/30 CAS 22-R03 210/2.15 350/1.25 625/0.75| 985/0.25
04/08 CAS 22-R04 200/2.35 310/1.35| 525/0.80| 950/0.25
04/18 STACR 22-DNA3 L [200/3.60 290/2.00( 435/1.25 565/0.75 975/0.25
05/11 CAS 22-R05 190/2.45 300/1.85 450/1.45| 700/0.65
05/13 STACR 22-DNA4 L [220/3.60 335/2.00( 525/1.25 625/0.75( 1025/0.25
06/10 CAS 22-R06 275/2.50 385/1.45| 635/0.85| 1060/0.30
06/17 STACR 22-DNA5 L [295/3.60 450/2.05( 675/1.25 750/0.75( 1290/0.25
07/01 CAS 22-R07 295/2.55 465/1.60| 680/1.00| 1200/0.30
07/29 STACR 22-HQA2 H [265/3.00 400/2.00| 600/1.25

08/05 CAS 22-R08 255/2.55 360/1.90| 560/1.10

08/12 STACR 22-HQA3

L
L
H
L
H
L
L
L
H
L
L
L
L
H
L
H
L
H
L

230/3.00 355/2.00

09/16 STACR 22-DNA6 215/3.60 370/2.20| 575/1.30

09/28 CAS 22-R09 250/2.80 475/1.90| 675/1.25

09/30 STACR 22-DNA7 L [250/3.50 500/2.55| 700/1.50

| 2023

01/17 CAS 23-R01 L 240/2.90 375/1.75| 510/1.50

01/17 CAS 23-R02 L 230/2.80 335/2.00| 585/1.25 790/0.60

3
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02/28/2023 Index Rebalancing Update (continued)

Sector Supply

Benchmark GSE CRT float shrank -$556M in

Pay- Write-
February, or -1.08% MoM, to $50.87B in UPB. LU CRNNGCETI|  Supply2| downs; downsi Tendersi|  Supply:  MoM
- 5
With the latest STACR tender taking out more 201areb 41017.071149406| 41625 25 00| +l077.56 srok
supply than the 22¢ CAS deal of the year put in 2018-Mar  42,628.56(1,992.02| 380.11 42 00| +1,611.49 +3.93%
. . . 2018-Apr  42,241.57 00| 386.48 51 00| -386.99 -091%
(including the 1st B2 in 7 months), net supply 2018-May 42,864.97|1,050.03| 426.17 45 00| +623.40 +1.48%
turned negative, making it 4 of the last 5 months 2018-Jun  43,499.75(1,050.00| 414.55 .67 00 +634.78 +1.48%
R . 2018-Jul  43,951.18| 939.46| 487.56 47 00| +451.43 +1.04%
with net supply declines. Versus February 12 2018-Aug  44,461.53| 982.68| 47184 49 00| +510.35 +1.16%
months prior, ﬂoat is net higher by +4.3°AJ/$2.].B. 2018-Sep  44,818.31| 820.00| 463.05 .18 .00 +356.78 +0.80%)
2018-Oct  46,292.11(1,918.19| 443.93 46 00| +1,473.80 +329%
T : : 2018-Nov  46,818.17| 921.89| 395.46 36 00| +526.06 +1.14%
e o s e als 2018-Dec  46,413.76] 00| 40406 25 00| -404.41 -086%
(a/o 02-28-2023) 2019-Jan  46,772.85 714.00] 354.36 55 00| +359.09 +077%
2019-Feb  48,032.92(1,600.30| 339.91 32 00| +1,260.07 +269%
2019-Mar  49,316.49(1,610.43| 326.50 36 00| +1,283.57 +267%
) - 2019-Apr  49,790.89| 857.33| 382.45 48 00| +474.40 +0.96%
& = 2019-May 49,953.47| 615.00| 451.76 .67 00| +162.58 +0.33%
> B 2019-Jun  49,366.80 00| 585645  1.02 00| -586.67 -117%
) q 2019-Jul  50,468.73|1,786.82| 684.96 -08 00| +1,101.93 +223%
= X 2019-Aug  50,665.72| 993.16| 795.69 48 00| +196.99 +039%
<] s 2019-Sep  50,254.38| 626.00|1,036.70 64 00| -411.34 -081%
g > 2019-Oct  50,975.91|1,882.85(1,160.69 63 00| +72153 +1.44%
= = 2019-Nov  51,029.16|1,430.31(1,376.63 42 00| +5325 +0.10%
E g 2019-Dec_ 49,686.84 .00/1,341.71 61 00| -1,342.32  -263%
2 = 2020-Jan  50,375.85|1,827.24|1,137.97 27 00| +689.01 +139%
) ® 2020-Feb  52,372.79|3,041.29|1,043.58 78 00| +1,996.94 +3.96%
° = 2020-Mar  52,342.28(1,006.001,035.91 60 00| -30.51 -006%
2020-Apr  50,951.32 .00(1,390.53 43 00| -1,390.96 -266%
2020-May 48,983.31 .00(1,967.51 50 00| -1,968.01 -386%
2020-Jun  46,718.91 .00(2,263.91 49 00| -2,264.40 -462%
2020-Jul  46,681.77|1,941.00(1,977.70 A4 00| -37.14 -008%
2020-Aug  46,076.35|1,088.001,693.03 39 00| -60542 -130%
2020-Sep 45,735.37| 680.00(1,020.66 31 00| -340.98 -074%
’ : : PP 2020-Oct  46,269.82|1,086.00| 55137 18 00| +534.45 +1.a7%
2023’s modest issuance pace continues, with just e o s e ool tesaso e
2 CAS deals so far for Q1 totaling $1.4B, the 2020-Dec  47,148.36] 790.00| 56597 30 00| +223.74 +048%
. . 2021-Jan  47,277.42| 970.00] 840.51 43 00| +129.06 +027%
slowest Jan/Feb dollar volume in CRT history. 2021-Feb  47729.91|1386.00| 93314 28 00| +452.49 +096%
Even though CPRs are at historic lows, the latest 2021-Mar  47,872.55(1,188.00(1,045.16 20 00| +142.64 +0.30%
: . 2021-Apr  47,615.04| 950.00|1,207.50 02 00| -257.51 -054%
STACR tender retired $989M, helping to create 2021-May 46.556.67 00]1058.11 e ool 108837 227
February’s negative supply technical across most of 2021-Jun  46,213.56| 550.00| 892.87 23 00| -343.11 -074%
the complex: 2021-Jul  46,542.26(1,186.00| 857.10 20 00| +328.70 +0.71%
plex: 2021-Aug  45,645.02 00| 89692 32 00| -897.24 -193%
L. 2021-Sep  44,395.83(1,071.00| 977.13 08 1,342.98| -1,249.19 -2.74%)
Feb. 2023 Index-eligible Net Supply & Current Float 2021-Oct  46,136.81(2,686.01| 944.99 04 00| +1,740.98 +3.92%
. 2021-Nov  44,428.70(1,276.00| 893.50 37 2,090.24| -1,708.11 -3.70%]
breakdown: 2021-Dec  46,303.37|2,855.84| 97899  2.18 00| +1,874.67  +422%
2022-Jan  48,187.25(2,859.26| 97426 1.3 00| +1,883.88 +4.07%
o UMEZZ FEB net supply + $0.215B + 1.66% MoM 2022-Feb  48,758.20|3,159.89| 879.88 58 1,708.47| +570.95 +1.18%
=  Float: $13.1 B 25.8% of market 2022-Mar  50,947.78|3,057.61| 867.66 37 00| +2,189.58 +4.49%
. . 2022-Apr  53,065.96|2,984.38| 86597 24 00| +2,118.18  +4.16%
o Very slow recent-issue CPRs making M1s 2022-May 54,707.01|2,471.03| 829.79 19 00| +1,641.05 +309%
pay down sluggishly. 2022-Jun  54,305.82(2,176.38| 689.16 38 1,888.03| -401.19 -073%
2022-Jul  52,868.64(1,493.11| 598.48 17 2,331.64| -1,437.18 2657
0 2022-Aug  52,267.27|1,166.30| 509.11 14 1,258.41| -601.37 -1.14%
o LMEZZ FEB netsupply -$0.471B -3.15% MoM 2022-Sep  54,074.84|2,273.03| 465.18 28 00| +1,807.57 +346%
* Float: $14.5 B 28.5% of market 2022-Oct  53,282.61 00( 474.53 27 317.43| -79223 -147%
: : 2022-Nov  52,835.00 00| 447.47 14 00| -447.61 -084%
o $522Min STACR M3 tender retirements 2022-Dec__ 50,991.58 00| 31547 51 1,527.44| -1,843.42  -349%)
well in excess of $154M in new CAS M2s. 2023-Jan  51,422.35| 730.75] 299.95 03 00| +430.77 +084%
2023-Feb  50,866.59| 709.14| 276.08 10 988.71| -555.76  -1.08%)

o SUB FEB net supply -$0.300 B -1.27% MoM - Curent Face
u Float: $23‘6 B 457% Ofmllrket i;%ﬁgézaé&xc:!;;ﬁcﬁcbﬁsfcc;n CAS/STACR deal closing dates

o $466M in seasoned STACR B1 tender
retirements overwhelms the $180M in new
CAS B1/B2s.
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02/28/2023 Index Rebalancing Update (continued)

Latest Deal Performance

CRT credit performance showed slight MoM DQ
improvements in the February statements (based on
STACR, CAS activity lags by 1 month, but tracks very
closely). Seasoned DQ levels remained well-contained
as 180+ bucket DQ #s/$s continued to shrink. Newer
deal total DQ changes were slightly mixed MoM, but
still relatively low (see page 10-13).

Credit

e STACR pre-COVID onset total DQs fell MoM (CAS
reporting lags 1 month), with newer reference
pools modestly mixed. 180+ bucket DQ #s/$s
still shrank MoM, but improvement is waning
(single digits MoM). Reference pool writedowns
and inerest shortfalls still uneventful.

o DQ pipelines improved in Feb., after
edging up in the Jan. statements.

e CRTx® 1st Loss Sub-Index (1st loss Bs)
writedowns/int. shortfalls for February:

o -2.5 bps hit to 1st Loss Sub-Index:
= -2.6 bps to Fxd. Sev. Sub-Index
component (vs. -3.5 bps in Jan.)

Paydowns

e The CRTx® AGG’s 2.45% February UPB
paydown+tender retirement percentage was
higher vs. Jan. paydown-only level of 0.58%:

o MTD CRTx® AGG return attribution
from paydowns/tenders (incl.
premiums): +5.4 bps

Feb. Index Princ. Receipts $1,262M 100%

o UMEZZ (Mostly M1s): $157M 12%

o LMEZZ (M2s/old M3s): $625M 50%
» Tendered portion  $523M

o SUB (Bs/Bls/B2s): $479M 38%
» Tendered portion  $466M

o STACR factor speeds fell even further, about
~1 CPR on average, with seasoned pre-COVID
CPRs now in the 3- to 7-handle CPR area, while
2022 CPRs held in the 1- to 2-handle CPR range
(CAS is tracking similarly on a 1-month lag).

Structure

e Class C/E keep inching up slowly due to much
slower paydowns.

o February LIBOR resets +11bps, SOFR resets +17
bps MoM.

e No change in DQ tests as of February with 9 pre-
COVID REMIC deals still failing their DQ triggers.

e Call Watch (% of original UPB remaining as of the
Feb. statements):
e STACR 2014-DN3 (10.95%)
e STACR 2014-DN4 (11.04%)
e STACR 2015-DN1 (11.04%)

Relative Value Thoughts

Current Themes:

e The latest February investor statement releases
show CRT credit performance holding at benign
levels, while new issue and secondary spreads
have moderately firmed.

e Supply technicals look to stay relatively better
versus same time last year when record
issuance flooded the market.

e With the curve twisting higher, fixed rate
sectors have underperformed to lower dollar
handles, while CRT floater prices have held in
fundamentally better.

Cashflow yields/carry across the CRT complex
still look relatively favorable vs. rating-
equivalent IG/HY, and the same relative value
themes persist:

o Carry advantage - IG/HY secondary
paper is still predominantly at deeper
discount prices (~low to high $80s) vs.
floating CRT paper, giving a current
carry advantage to CRT’s bigger
floater coupons, stemming from the
Fed’s current tightening cycle. Carry is
still king in the current environment.

o Lower negative convexity
disadvantage and shorter durations
provide defense vs. curve vol — With
CPRs inching even lower to historic
lows, CRT negative convexity risks
across most of the complex have
moderated, with both empirical and
projected cashflow profiles moving
closer to callable corporates on the
amortization spectrum, but at shorter
durations to optional redemption.
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CRTx® Index Suite Total Return Performance: Month-End Matrix 02/28/2023

CRTx® (Credit Risk Transfer Return Tracking Index) Return Summary

RETURNS
Index Period Annualized
Level MTD QTD YTD 1-YR 3-YR As of Date
Aggregate 170.53 1.53% 4.00% 4.00% 5.50% 3.84% 2-28-23
Upper Mezzanine 127.95 0.69% 2.41% 2.41% 3.62% 2.27% 2-28-23
Lower Mezzanine 183.75 1.05% 3.25% 3.25% 5.94% 3.65% 2-28-23
Subordinate 246.70 2.32% 5.38% 5.38% 5.69% 2.52% 2-28-23
Upper/Lower Mezz. 161.91 0.88% 2.86% 2.86% 5.15% 3.54% 2-28-23
Lower Mezz./Sub. 194.21 1.82% 4.54% 4.54% 6.12% 3.79% 2-28-23
CAS 168.08 1.03% 3.12% 3.12% 6.36% 4.20% 2-28-23
STACR 169.62 1.84% 4.54% 4.54% 4.83% 3.52% 2-28-23
LLTV 169.78 1.49% 3.75% 3.75% 5.74% 3.83% 2-28-23
HLTV 151.84 1.61% 4.50% 4.50% 5.03% 3.80% 2-28-23
Upper Mezzanine 2023 100.86 0.86% - - - - 2-28-23
2022 103.11 0.63% 2.49% 2.49% 3.54% - 2-28-23
2021 102.49 1.01% 1.88% 1.88% 1.91% - 2-28-23
2020 - - - - - 2-28-23
2019 - - - - - 2-28-23
2018 - - - - - 2-28-23
2017 - - - - - 2-28-23
2016 - - - - - 2-28-23
2015 - - - - - 2-28-23
<=2014 - - - - - 2-28-23
Lower Mezzanine 2023 101.24 1.24% - - - - 2-28-23
2022 102.22 1.02% 3.85% 3.85% 4.69% - 2-28-23
2021 103.98 0.84% 3.74% 3.74% 1.65% - 2-28-23
2020 105.99 0.91% 2.04% 2.04% 4.82% 2.03% 2-28-23
2019 118.31 0.53% 1.88% 1.88% 4.64% 3.50% 2-28-23
2018 122.54 0.69% 3.02% 3.02% 5.81% 4.04% 2-28-23
2017 138.09 0.68% 1.82% 1.82% 5.32% 3.61% 2-28-23
2016 161.64 2.74% 3.19% 3.19% 8.15% 4.50% 2-28-23
2015 149.38 1.13% 2.02% 2.02% 7.61% 3.75% 2-28-23
<=2014 178.86 1.18% 2.40% 2.40% 6.49% 3.91% 2-28-23
Subordinate 2023 100.26 0.26% - - - - 2-28-23
2022 101.75 0.83% 4.78% 4.78% 5.22% - 2-28-23
2021 103.36 2.67% 6.79% 6.79% 1.66% - 2-28-23
2020 100.18 3.46% 6.11% 6.11% 5.32% 0.42% 2-28-23
2019 142.29 1.78% 3.90% 3.90% 8.36% 3.93% 2-28-23
2018 138.04 2.62% 5.34% 5.34% 9.27% 3.95% 2-28-23
2017 170.57 2.47% 4.61% 4.61% 8.17% 4.06% 2-28-23
2016 215.26 2.83% 4.43% 4.43% 8.58% 3.82% 2-28-23
2015 225.59 2.58% 3.62% 3.62% 7.29% 2.32% 2-28-23
<=2014 2-28-23
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CRTx® Index Suite Total Return Performance: Month-End Matrix 02/28/2028 (continued)

CRTx® RNI™ (Rolling New Issues*) Return Summary

RETURNS
Index Period Annualized
Level MTD QTD YTD 1-YR 3-YR As of Date
Aggregate 178.39 0.85% 3.40% 3.40% 2.90% 3.04% 2-28-23
Upper Mezzanine 128.85 0.59% 2.45% 2.45% 3.71% 2.20% 2-28-23
Lower Mezzanine 196.31 1.26% 4.10% 4.10% 3.51% 3.18% 2-28-23
Subordinate 252.66 1.06% 5.01% 5.01% 3.06% 1.09% 2-28-23
LLTV 178.04 0.75% 3.21% 3.21% 3.51% 3.33% 2-28-23
HLTV 158.25 1.11% 3.92% 3.92% 1.51% 2.74% 2-28-23

* Most recently issued securities within a "rolling" 12-month window

CRTx® (Credit Risk Transfer Return Tracking Index) Return Summary

RETURNS
Index Period Annualized
Special Sub-Indexes: Level MTD Q1D YTD 1-YR 3-YR As of Date

Fxd Severity - Type I* > 1.30% 2.55% 2.55% 6.23% 4.44% 2-28-23

Fxd Severity - Type II* é 1.06% 2.43% 2.43% 7.75% 3.85% 2-28-23

Actual Loss ﬁ 1.54% 4.05% 4.05% 5.40% 3.89% 2-28-23

CAS Fxd Severity - Type I* E 0.46% 1.71% 1.71% 5.45% 3.88% 2-28-23

STACR Fxd Severity - Type I* E 1.71% 2.96% 2.96% 6.59% 4.83% 2-28-23

CAS Fxd Severity - Type II* S 0.94% 2.30% 2.30% 7.34% 3.81% 2-28-23

STACR Fxd Severity - Type II* g 1.38% 2.79% 2.79% 8.90% 4.09% 2-28-23

CAS Act. Loss § 1.04% 3.16% 3.16% 6.32% 4.28% 2-28-23

STACR Act. Loss © 1.85% 4.58% 4.58% 4.74% 3.56% 2-28-23

*Type | - No Credit Event Relief Provisions For Natural Disaster/Casualty Events
Type Il - Some Credit Event Relief Provisions For Natural Disaster/Casualty Events
* CRTx® Aggregate Index and Sub Index Constituency
Aggregate Upper Mezzanine Lower Mezzanine Subordinate LLTV HLTV
ENMA CAS Shelf: ENMA CAS Shelf:
